

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

MADISON SQUARE GARDEN SPORTS CORP., MSG SPORTS, LLC, MSG NYK HOLDINGS, LLC, KNICKS HOLDINGS, LLC, NEW YORK KNICKS, LLC, WESTCHESTER KNICKS, LLC, KNICKS GAMING, LLC, MSG NYR HOLDINGS, LLC, RANGERS HOLDINGS, LLC, NEW YORK RANGERS, LLC, HARTFORD WOLFPACK, LLC, MSG TRAINING CENTER, LLC, MSG ESPORTS, LLC, MSG CLG, LLC, CLG ESPORTS HOLDINGS, LLC, CLG ESPORTS, LLC, MADISON SQUARE GARDEN ENTERTAINMENT CORP., MSG ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC, MSG NATIONAL PROPERTIES, LLC, RADIO CITY PRODUCTIONS LLC, THE GRAND TOUR, LLC, MSG BEACON, LLC, MSG CHICAGO, LLC, MSG ARENA HOLDINGS, LLC, MSG ARENA, LLC, MSG ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, LLC, MSG LAS VEGAS, LLC, MSG SPHERE STUDIOS, LLC, MSG TG, LLC, MSG IMMERSIVE VENTURES, LLC, OBSCURA DIGITAL, LLC, MSG AIRCRAFT LEASING, LLC, MSG FLIGHT OPERATIONS, LLC, MSG AVIATION, LLC, and MSG VENTURES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLIANZ GLOBAL CORPORATE AND SPECIALTY SE and ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI SPA (UK BRANCH),

Defendants.

Index No.: 651521/2021

Motion Sequence No. 001

Hon. Joel M. Cohen

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND MSG’S ALLEGATIONS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
A. The Legal Standard Governing a Motion to Dismiss.....	4
B. The Rules Governing Insurance Policy Interpretation.....	4
II. THE COMPLAINT EXCEEDS THE PLEADING STANDARD	5
A. SARS-CoV-2 Causes “Physical Loss Or Damage”	5
B. The Insurers Are Wrong in Arguing that There Is No Damage If Property Can Be Cleaned.....	11
C. The “Period of Liability” Is Not a Limitation or Exclusion.....	13
III. THE POLICIES ARE CONTRADICTORY AND RIFE WITH AMBIGUITY	14
IV. FM ADMITS THAT “PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE” IS AMBIGUOUS AND MUST BE CONSTRUED AGAINST THE INSURERS	15
V. MSG PROPERLY ALLEGES CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE	17
VI. THE INSURERS IGNORE THE MITIGATION COVERAGE	18
VII. THE INSURERS’ EXCLUSIONS DO NOT APPLY.....	19
A. The “Contamination” Exclusion Is Ambiguous as a Matter of Law.....	19
B. The AIG “Pollution and Contamination Exclusion” Does Not Apply.....	21
C. The “Loss of Use” Exclusion Does Not Apply	23
VIII. MSG DOES NOT ALLEGE DUPLICATIVE CAUSES OF ACTION	24
IX. CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 7360252 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020)	18
<i>6593 Weighlock Drive, LLC v. Springhill SMC Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1419049 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 13, 2021)	9
<i>A/R Retail LLC v. Hugo Boss Retail, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2020879 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 19, 2021)	10
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003)	20, 21
<i>Bi-Economy Market, Inc. v. Harleystown Insurance Co. of New York</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 187 (2008)	24
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	11, 13, 17
<i>Broome County v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1241 (3d Dep't 2015)	22
<i>Butler v. Frontier Tel. Co.</i> , 186 N.Y. 486 (1906)	6
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 506271 (Dist. Ct. Okla. Jan. 28, 2021)	11, 16
<i>Cinemark Holdings, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 565 (E.D. Tex. 2021)	11, 13, 20
<i>Colonial Oil Indus. Inc. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 528 F. App'x. 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Rapid-Am. Corp.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 640 (1993)	21
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002)	11
<i>D'Amico v. Waste Mgmt. of N.Y., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1332575 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2019)	6

<i>D.K. Prop., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 92 N.Y.S.3d 231 (1st Dep’t 2019)	24
<i>DeMoura v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 848840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021)	10
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 411 F.3d 384 (2005)	23
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	7
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Factory Mutual Insurance Co. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , No.: 1:17-cv-00760-GJF-LF (D.N.M. Nov. 19, 2019)	15
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston v. Moody’s Corp.</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 615 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 176 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep’t 2019)	4
<i>Feldman v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 194 A.D.3d 137 (1st Dep’t 2021)	4
<i>Food For Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 860345 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2021)	9, 18
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Compass Well Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7393321 (Tex. App. Ct. Dec. 17, 2020)	7
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	7, 10
<i>Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)	23
<i>Hold Bros, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Houston Cas. Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 7348102 (S.D. Tex. June 15, 2006)	8
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.</i> , 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962)	16

<i>Jeffrey M. Dressel, D.D.S., P.C. v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest, Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 1091711 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2021)	9
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,</i> 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020).....	11, 20, 22
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1600831 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021)	9
<i>Kingray Inc. v. Farmers Grp. Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 837622 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2021).....	11
<i>London Bridge Resort LLC v. Ill. Union Ins. Co. Inc.,</i> 2020 WL 7123024 (D. Ariz. Dec. 4, 2020).....	20, 22
<i>Mangia Rest. Corp. v. Utica First Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1705760 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 30, 2021)	9
<i>Mohawk Gaming Enters., LLC v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1419782 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2021)	9
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 487 F. Supp. 3d 834, 841 n.7 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	13
<i>N. State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> 2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Nachbaur v. Am. Transit Ins. Co.,</i> 300 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep't 2002)	20
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Am. Re-Ins. Co.,</i> 351 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great Northern Insurance Co.,</i> 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	8
<i>Ocean Walk, Ltd. v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London,</i> 2005 WL 8160992 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2005)	23
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,</i> 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016)	10
<i>Out W. Rest. Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1056627 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021)	10

<i>P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London,</i> 2021 WL 818659 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2021)	12
<i>Paul Glat MD, P.C. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1210000 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2021)	24
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur International America Insurance Co.,</i> 24 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dep't 2005)	6, 22
<i>Perry St. Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,</i> 2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020)	11
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,</i> 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Pustilnik v. Battery Park City Auth.,</i> 2021 WL 1324212 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 8, 2021)	4
<i>Ralph Lauren Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1904739 (D.N.J. May 12, 2021)	10
<i>Roundabout Theatre Co., Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.,</i> 302 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 2002)	7, 8, 18
<i>Rye Ridge Corp. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1600475 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021)	9
<i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.,</i> 6 Misc. 3d 1037(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 4, 2005)	6, 11, 12
<i>Schneider Equip., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.,</i> 2005 WL 1565006 (D. Or. June 29, 2005)	23
<i>Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 2228158 (D. Minn. June 2, 2021)	11, 14, 23
<i>Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.,</i> 495 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Minn. 2020)	22
<i>Serendipitous, LLC/Melt v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1816960 (N.D. Ala. May 6, 2021)	12
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.,</i> 78 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2000)	6

Sharde Harvey, DDS, PLLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1034259 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021) 13

Sloan v. Phoenix of Hartford Ins. Co.
207 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. Ct. App. 1973) 18

Soc. Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.,
2020 WL 2904834 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020) 10

Soundview Cinemas Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Grp.,
71 Misc. 3d 493 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 8, 2021) 9

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020) *passim*

Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1837479 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2021) 11, 14

Sylvester & Sylvester Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 137006 (Ct. Common Pleas, Stark Cty., Ohio Jan. 7, 2021) 17

Thor Equities, LLC v. Factory Mutual Insurance. Co.,
2021 WL 1226983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021) 20

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010) 16

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
498 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. W. Va. 2020) 10

Ungarean v. CNA,
2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021) 11

Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
Ltd., 489 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2020) 22

Vigilant Ins. Co. v. V.I. Techs., Inc.,
253 A.D.2d 401 (1st Dep’t 1998) 21, 22

Matter of Viking Pump, Inc.,
27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016) 5

Visconti Bus Service, LLC v. Utica National Insurance Group,
71 Misc. 3d 516 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021) 7, 8, 9, 24

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009) 7

Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co.,
95 N.Y.2d 334 (2000) 19

Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Ill. Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 7258575 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020) 24

Winkler v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
447 F. Supp. 135 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 18

Wright v. Evanston Ins. Co.,
14 A.D.3d 505 (2d Dep’t 2005) 23

Other Authorities

22 New York Codes, Rules & Regulations § 1200.0, Rule 3.3(a)(2)..... 20

Access, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/access> 17

Barry R. Ostrager & Thomas A. Newman, *Handbook on Insurance Coverage Disputes* § 21.02[a] (20th ed. 2020)..... 5

Prohibit, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prohibit> 17

Richard P. Lewis & Nicholas M. Insua, *Business Income Insurance Disputes* § 2.04 (2d ed., 2020-2 Supp. 2012)..... 5

Richard P. Lewis & Nicholas M. Insua, *Business Income Insurance Disputes* § 5 (2d ed., 2020-2 Supp. 2012)..... 13

Richard P. Lewis & Nicholas M. Insua, *Business Income Insurance Disputes* § 9.02 (2d ed., 2020-2 Supp. 2012)..... 11
